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Final Order in the matter of M/s Aegon Life Insurance Company Ltd., now known as
Bandhan Life Insurance Ltd.,

1. fafafead & 3TYR WX/ Based on the:

11 10 ¥ 14 3R, 2020 I YR T fafame iR faery it ¢urfdeor) grRi
Tafed Afleor & IJey A HRU Faef ARy cweiiT) ded W
TS AHRSISTS/HAA/2020/544/THITA feAE 22 WRa, 2024 |
Show Cause Notice ("SCN") reference No. IRDA/Enforcement/2020/544/SCN
dated 22" February, 2024 in connection with the inspection conducted by the

Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority of India ("the Authority") from 10t
to 14t August, 2020.

1.2 IWad TR & o 319 s Ast SR o & &0 Sl STt TR Wi
AP SR B! 1, T IR &Ad 15 A/, 20241

Response of M/s Aegon Lifelnsurance Company Ltd., now known as Bandhan Life
Insurance Ltd., ("the "Insurer") dated 15t March, 2024 to the aforesaid SCN.

1.3 IR & & quleifaes Jawal - 4 . 3. ueane @ew-sian) SR ot I AR
RreT (Teg-faw 7 fawn) & V9 gR131 08, 2024 &1 Yalg 11:00 o SAfoTd dafade
gaTs & SR SATHdl gRT {3 T URgieRul qUT agfdaes gAdls & a1 a1 03
S, 2024 & UF & gRT fohd T Srfaierd Ugianun|

The submissions made by the Insurer during the personal hearing held on 31stMay,
2024 at 11:00 AM, by the panel of two Whole Time Members of the Authority - Shri
B. C. Patnaik (Member-Life) and Shri Rajay Kumar Sinha (Member F&I) and further
submissions made post personal hearing vide letter dated 03 June, 2024.

2. Y8YfA/ Background:

2.1, UIYHIOTT 10 Y 14 3FRA, 2020 I STHIGAT BT FARteror daferd faar url Jad fFYeqor
P RUIE q, 3y a1l & Id-Iry, o171 ATy, 1938, IT& 3T R fbd T
fafemt o feznfAden & et fafed gul

Do vsT s S¥IRT HUH for & Arae 7 sifaw srdwr
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22

2.3.

24.

The Authority had conducted an inspection of the insurer from 10t to 14" August,
2020. The inspection report, inter alia, revealed certain violations of provisions of
the Insurance Act, 1938, Regulations and Guidelines issued thereunder.

e Ui 3t te Ul siuresdl B 3k IR B SUET HRd §U SAIRNT DI 15 o
3R Jad FWR 16 AR, 2020 DI U B! T8 | SATEHAl GRT fbdl T TRGAHRN @t
S $A W 22 HRA, 2024 B HRUN Farsl ey (i) JRt fasar @ il
diareal 7 Iad TEHiA & o IR feAie 15 AT, 2024 & U9 & gRI fean| diampdl
SRT fFd T SFRIY & SFER 3% AU 31 T, 2024 H ddfddd YAaTs B TR
T fodr |

A copy of the inspection report was forwarded to the insurer seeking their response
and the response was received on 16" November, 2020. On examining the
submissions made by the insurer, a show cause notice (SCN) was issued on 22"
February, 2024. The Insurer replied to the SCN vide letter dated 15" March, 2024.

As requested for by the insurer, personal hearing was granted to them on 315t May,
2024.

diarpdl 31 3R Y o GeitaR o, Yaiy (4R 9 g drisRt i, ot fifas urg,
T SUTAH YBRT AT WHR01 DI 3R F ft off. . Tearas, (@ew siiaq) 3R it
I AR R8T (@ew fad 9 fAa=, o o & 3Al (7 "gmeyd®), Mt & ddhesR
9 (FEEYD), it To FUR IH @REY®) R Mt ATy §f we®s) I9d Jars
T IURRYT gr Y|

On behalf of the insurer, Shri Satishwar B, Managing Director & Chief Executive
Officer; Shri Jitin Parekh, Chief Compliance Officer and on behalf of the Authority,
Shri B C Patnaik (Member Life) and Shri Rajay Kumar Sinha (Member F&l), Shri R
K Sharma (Chief General Manager), Shri T Venkateswara Rao (General Manager),
Shri Sanjay Kumar Verma (General Manager) and Shri Viswanath V (Manager)
attended the hearing.

dTaTEal gRT 34 U &7 3 9, 2024 & UF gRT {0 T faiRad URedIahRol 3R 31
g, 2024 ®! qUfdad JAAS & GRM BT T UGAHI0 R WSRO gRI
IUIyde faaR foram a1 § auT 3! IR i fear S 6;

The written submissions made by the insurer vide its letter dated 3 June, 2024
and submissions during the personal hearing on 31t May, 2024 have been carefully
considered by the Authority and are summarized below:

3. 3RIU 4. 1: fAfteror ffwforar 4. 1 3k 2

Charge No. 1: Inspection observations No.1 & 2

3.1,

ﬁﬁ&fwi%umﬁﬁ. 1 / Inspection Observation No.1:

DG v s $YGNT HUH] [oifHes & JrEa 7 Sffad sew
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TTHTET HIREY GRTF [q-1% 28 RIdaR, 2015 & &S 3.4 BT Iecigd/
Violation of clause 3.4 of AML Master Circular dated 28" September, 2015.

¥ 2017-18 3R 2018-19 & foTQ ARl & 3fialRe TAT-URIT fAUTT gRT ¢==med
faror (wuHTe) & foe siale aRar-asten =t &t 18 o 9 2017-18 3R 2018-19
P SR TUHTA &l Bisar U7 fowg ¥ Jefda ofiafve amr-uien & 13 0t s9&
3{efraT, SHTBl & gRT URdd Pl T8 ATdRe aar-usten Ko fi=ie 13 3T, 2020
R gHIER o1 [hd T U1 3 USR, I8 WY 3§ o SMdles aal-URI& Srar g
fgumT 3 Fafia enyR R y==ies fFaror ¥ d&itd o, uferarsi ik fAd=on &
3UTEH T T g1 faa Sfidie aRar-uRlefa! &t Ruiel o TuHTd &1 JaroH
et fopan mar qur y=nye AR @t nfafafial deeh siafve Hfaal iR ufssarsit @t
geodl R ARy wu ¥ fewul 3t |

Internal audit towards Anti Money Laundering (AML) was not done or reviewed by
the internal audit department of the insurer for the year 2017-18 and 2018-19.
Internal audit relating to different subject was done except AML during the year
2017-18 and 2018-19. Further, it was also observed that the internal audit report as
submitted by the insurer vide mail dated 13 August, 2020, was unsigned. Thus, it
is evident that Internal Audit or Inspection department did not verify compliance with
policies, procedures and controls relating to money laundering activities on a
regular basis. The reports of Internal Auditors did not verify AML and comment
specifically on the robustness of the internal policies and processes on money
laundering activities.

3.2. ﬁﬂ&m%ﬂi{Uﬁﬂ'. 2 [ Inspection Observation No.2:

UUHTT HRSY GNTF Ieid 28 NIdaR, 2015 & &3 F 3.1.13. (i)(@) o1 GRTF
TSR ETY HTETTTTI Y HIHE I SNTTTT 157/092018 fadid 19 Nidaw, 2018 @&
GG 4(%) BT FeTTT]

Violation of Clause No.3.1.13. (i)(b) of AML master circular dated 28" September,
2015 and clause 4(b) of Circular No. IRDA/INSP/CIR/ONS/157/09/2018 dated 19
September, 2018.

58 THAT Al ¥ I8 urdl 7141 o faxiia SR U - 381 (Uh S yg-3suHal) &l

Tfery A RUid (@dlem) dfd dHel & w0 8 fNuiRa f6d T8 a=el &t

IRE ¥ 7 Hr-feadl & S wrzd o @t 18 | Wfe™w & U & ugam T iy

YOI oA 97 & &9 H UgaH T 314l A T deH! o SfHIGH dHTddl b T&|

UTRGRI gRT foran ST SITRSRITES (Heed)) dR TR SIS oT| 26 T A1Hd! & forg

e WIABRT BT STHIG GRI-aId Gdidell H1&d ST d] gRI URdd ol fbd T Y|

o T @I 53N B [G1EeE & TrEa d HfaT e
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From a sample of 58 cases, it was observed that Suspicious Transaction Reports
(STR) to Financial Intelligence Unit — India (FIU-IND) were not filed within 7 working
days from the date of transactions being identified as suspicious transactions. The
transactions identified or satisfied to be reportable as suspicious, were required
mandatorily to be approved by the competent authority of the insurer. The
documentary evidences showing the date of approval of the competent authority
were not submitted by the insurer for 26 number of sample cases.

4. m%mﬁml Summary of Insurer's submissions:

4.1 fareal 3 TgdieRol fan g for aft uftramTa crar-ustemy ot faftrs wowea uferansit
& SIIATeH! @ Sird B gl | SHP SfATd], I5i- W0 &1 fewfordy & e & 3@
3R T TUHTA TaT-URIEMY URY 1| il A faxia 9y 2021-22 & fore darfera
TUHT oRaT-UR1&(T bl Ueb Ufl i o © forel wumuerfius e fenfdail & srurer
YT YTl B URA & AT Y4 §RT B T8 HRATs Gae $S [T Fahe gidi g |
The insurer has submitted that all the process audits were also looking into the
compliances of various AML processes. Further, they had noted the observations of
the Authority and initiated separate AML audits. The insurer has shared a copy of
the AML Audit carried out for the financial year 2021-22 which brings out certain

observations on compliance of AML/CFT Guidelines and the action taken by the
management to correct the system.

4.2 P00 & 916, Sl 7 Hiewy e & fHFYUR U9 suférd g1 &t Rufa # 3ot

T UHHTSY DI & D1 JAHM Uishal o] THIET B g1 3D AATal, 301+ TR0l
foran g for It ufehan o1 Tae= fovar w1 § SR 8@ T TR ary &bt 718 R/ |

Post the inspection, the Company has reviewed the existing process of identification
of suspicious transactions as well as reporting of the same to FIU in case required.
Further, they have submitted that the process has been enhanced and strict
monitoring is now in place.

5. fAofa / Decision

5.1.39 e ¥ veHuaAiiumd ol &1 uier &1 & e U @Ml o siidike) Wad
AAT-TeT P Galfs Agayul g1 Sialke aar-udlen & gy & fog anf u=ra
HIAATS GHT BIG AT DI UgdT DR b QTG THAT Sird R ! S Fbal g |
An (external or internal) independent audit function to test the AML/CFT system is of

paramount importance in this context. Internal audit could include sample testing to
identify possible activities leading to Money Laundering.

e grTiT s 3%aRT HUH e & araa 4 sifad e
Final Order in the matter of M/s Aegon Life Insurance Co. Ltd.,
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5.2. TUHUS & forT sfiafes aa1-URie Saferd 7 ®3d gu, diHTehd! = I8 Uaiid Tl fear g
fo5 TferesRur gRT OIRY ford) TR CUHTA/RT T feRIfAGRI &1 SIUTe - o fore 39
U geg 3R uHTdt ufthant faeme § 1 39 SraraT, dafdad gAaTE & o1 sHTdhd! &
GRT Tgd @t s oal-udien RO W gwer 6l {62 1 § aur I9d st ot
TUATAATTwE RSN &1 Sfured 4 & & I8y § $2 fewfom Afgd €1
By not carrying out internal audit towards AML, insurer has failed to demonstrate that
it has robust and effective processes to comply with the AML/CFT Guidelines issued
by the Authority. Further, the Audit report submitted by the insurer post personal

hearing, is unsigned and still contains a few observations on non-compliance of
AML/CFT Guidelines.

5.3. 98 SHTHd! &1 &l g & dfere & =g & iR f6d m fosedt ot dHe &t g
@ORIR) fag e thd (EheRy) & faffdy Taa-diar & sfex <1 auty,
TUCIR B! BIRfeiT & 15-37 &1 & oid &1 fade urar g |

It is the responsibility of the insurer to report any transaction identified as suspicious
(STR) to the Financial Intelligence Unit (FIU) within the specified timeline. However,
delay varying from 15-37 days in filing of STR has been observed.

5.4. Jufade gAaTs & IR STAGd I [l T JURTHS U U H3- 3R 39 Taef o
e SATa! TR R & forg iera fopar | v, sitarepd! < 59 deiw A srférd
yonferdt & faemM g quT fafiEy 999 & sfex 9l TSR &1 Brsiei A & 0dH
A Txardell Wied Ukdd ol [ba1 g

During the personal hearing, the insurer was advised to submit corrective measures
taken and submit supporting documents in this regard. However, the insurer failed
to submit documentary evidence in support of having required systems in place in
this regard and filing of all STRs within the specified time.

5.5.39 UPHR, dHIGH ! 7 TLHTA HReR URUF f&Aid 28 RidaR, 2015 & U TS 3.4 3R
WE . 3.1.13. (i)(Q@) P Icae [HaT g |
Thus, the insurer is in contravention of clause 3.4 and Clause No.3.1.13. (i)(b) of
AML Master Circular dated 28" September, 2015 respectively.

5.4 IUYad ®I ¢@d g, 91T TAFaH, 1938 1 uRT 102(dh) & siavia fafea wfaaal

BT TR Hd gY, WTUHR0T HD §RT YCATH AR uiua feie 28 RdaR, 2015

- P WS 3.4 3R AU AR URUT faqie 28 fidaR, 2015 & @S 3.1.13. (i)(@)
P I & oI T.1 BRS (TP PIIS TU) BT fdE amar g1

In view of the above, in exercise of the powers vested under Section 102(b) of

the Insurance Act, 1938, the Authority hereby imposes a penalty of Rs.1 crore
(Rupee one crore) for the violation of clause 3.4 of AML Master Circular dated

3 ' . . ?a- . 9 % % ‘3 % ; ﬁ_. :% ? ,
Final Order in the matter of M/s Aegon Life Insurance Co. Ltd.,
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28t September, 2015 and Clause No.3.1.13. (i)(b) of AML master circular dated
28th September, 2015.

5.5. SrATHat I FETER S B39 ¥ o oft Few Rarwmar @

The insurer is further directed to

o Iad AW-TRIET W Fa T farg il &1 gH1U™ $3A & e aopTal @gd Sor
3R urfrepvor gRT SRY f5a T venuanriiewd fexnfae=n &1 srerer: ure
G2l

Take immediate steps to address the issues pointed out in the audit and
adhere to AML/CFT Guidelines issued by the Authority in letter and spirit.

o TUHTS Ufsparaii &7 SRId Ut #34 31 Y #d g¢ THSIRNS 3 3ii At
GRT AT T THIUT BTgel Y| o THTUISRN W1 & UM 59
TSR B A | 21 371 & 3ieR ughm
File a certificate signed by the MD&CEO and CCO conﬁrmlng the due
adherence of AML processes. The certification shall reach the Authority
within 21 days from the date of this Order.

6. RIU . 2: Ftgror feugoft . 4 iR 5

5

Charge No. 2: Inspection Observation No. 4 and 5

6.1. A3teor fewgoll 9. 4 / Inspection observation No.4:

STEAR ST (Tiferdieeest & faal &7 wrem) [RfFas 2017 & RATH 17(2) & FUaes
&7 FeigT/

Violation of the provision of Regulation 17(2) of the IRDAI (Protection of
Policyholders’ Interests) Regulations, 2017.

diorerdl gR1 o T e SHU Ul 8 9am SiiUeR-83 o |11 didhurd ol fdaru
IuTs el BRI T § | T8 U T § b SiHdhdl A Ged e R-4F & 9 SR ud
1 faaRur 3 §U A1 diwuTd & qHe AT o ofiF & [ddhed & IR & Ridrddd o
gfera e fopan B

The complaint closure letters by the insurer did not provide the details of insurance
ombudsman of competent jurisdiction. It was observed that the insurer did not inform

the complainant of the option to take up the matter before insurance ombudsman
giving details of the name and address of the Ombudsman of competent jurisdiction.

6.2. Adteror fewolt 1. 5 / Inspection observation No.5:

HGE Qi TS SRR S [IHCS & HrHe H SfidH 313,

Final Order in the matter of M/s Aegon Life Insurance Co. Ltd.,
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§iar FulAgl & grT Rrera [AarRu & fag e & Renfeer daf &
AT HIRG TS 10-11 [@71F 27.07.2010 & TE 4(@)ii) F TrY Ug FHard
HSARETTSTE (Tferdfleeas? & foal &1 Geermy) fRfae, 2017 & 314 5 71 Fewia |

Violation of Regulation 5 of the IRDAI (Protection of Policyholders’ Interests)
Regulations, 2017 to be read with Clause 4(g)(ii) of Authority’s Guidelines for
grievance redressal by insurance companies Ref No. 3/CA/GRV/YPB/10-11 dated
27/07/2010.

dieredl A Rl & 9HUH & dlid & §R § Rieraamdis & gfad g [barl a8
grar a1 fos sredl A Risradsd & giud T8 fear fe sed afad/aioriiyRe
GRT IR B WG B dRRG ¥ 8 YWIg & 3fex a8 (@H1ehdr) IR UTd o ol of U
U o a8 RIdrad & gared 7|

The insurer did not inform the complainants about the manner of closure of
complaints. It was observed that the insurer did not inform the complainant that it
would regard the complaint as closed if it did not receive a reply within 8 weeks from
the date of receipt of response by the insured/policyholder.

1. m%m T YR / Summary of Insurer's submissions:
7.1. SHIHAT A UIRTUR®] ! b T W U idron ¥ Higd T91 T3l &1 9rgh fhar g

The insurer has shared the sample letters as containing relevant disclosures to the
policyholders.

7.2 350 UF WEH B g8 Ml o oval g [ afe 37 Iad U7 A 8 g & 3fex UGk U
TI giaT a1 FRIeTad U &1 T g3 AT S| 39 JHfAiad, 918 gRT SUATs T8
Rreprad MaRur Hifd & UFT & 9§ Rieerad Haron uissar o 3id & SEdR WR W)
A IR & forg wres & U Iuasy fAfis Wi )R Wy w0 I 39y 9d <t § 9T Ted
@1 Glerd a1 Sirar § 6 Su-it & gR1 fad T gary= @ 9qp 7 8 @) Rl 3 396
U ST A UTe & 9 H BT [dded g

The letter also informs the customer that in case they do not receive the response
within 8 weeks from the letter the Complaint will be considered as closed. Further,
as part of the Grievance Redressal Policy adopted by the Board, the grievance
redressal procedure also highlights clearly the various levels of escalation available
to the customer and informs the customer of the option to approach the Insurance
Ombudsman in case not satisfied with the resolution provided by the Company.

8. 3MRIY ¥. 2 W fAufd / Decision on Charge No. 2:

é‘% B T s SYIRY HUH] ffies & gre 7 sffaw sew
Final Order in the matter of M/s Aegon Life Insurance Co. Ltd.,
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39 919 W o7 foun T 8 7% dfureal & gR1 A9 T AT quieT o | aeural
3R 3% Ferw AfUeR-F FT faawur fAfga 781 81 degaR, Sareal o few far
SITdT % SMavae GURTHS HIATE $Y 3R I8 Yf¥ H3d §U TSl 3N Higai aur
Wfrei gRT gxaraiivd e UHTuIT Bigd &1 o g Jay A faformmt ofik uiicrityRe!
& TR&IUT, AT TR A Jafira yonferat iR ufsrarsit @1 3fea e fovar war 81
g YHTURoT W1 & U §¥ SMIGR &1 aid & 21 &7 & sigr ugam|

It is noted that the sample resolution letters sent by the insurer do not contain the
details of the Ombudsmen and their competent Jurisdiction. Accordingly, the
insurer is directed to take necessary corrective action and file a certificate signed
by MD&CEO and CCO confirming the due adherence of Regulations and
Guidelines on Protection of Policyholders, systems and processes to the extant
instructions in this regard. The certification shall reach the Authority within 21
days from the date of this Order.

9. 3R . 3: fAdierur fewuft . 13 / Charge No. 3: Inspection observation No.13

HEHREIT (T IT THEP) [Al495, 2017 @& G 10(i) 3N 10(iii), 3G VI, Af77H, 29
& BrH & &1 e |

Violation of Clause 10(ii) and 10(iij), Form T of Schedule VI, Regulation, 29 of IRDA
(Insurance Web Aggregators) Regulations, 2017.

MGG fEpD BT ARG AT ISR & gRT el far Ta1 § 9yt 394 g zmers
@) T fAfed T8t 81 I Dl & A1y ferie 81 B, IR ger el fpd M
& aUT 3 STl & SfUTeH SHUDRI S gRT SFHITed ol fhd T § | f¥hE SR dR
TR I8 I@IG ol DRl fob U UTeHh D! ATl D! dedIge R Iuasy [awga faarur-
gRAPT (TRUFeH) &g & fo1e Jierd fova T § 991 ag o gfera e fosan man § fos et of
IUAR Bl I [daRUI-GRADT D! 3-0 338 TR Wl ST |

The Standardized Scripts are not approved by the Compliance Officer and they do not
contain mandatory disclosure. The scripts were not dated, not signed and not approved
by the Compliance Officer of the insurer. The script is not mandatorily mentioning that
the prospect is advised to refer to the detailed prospectus available at the website of the
insurer and that the prospectus shall be sent to his email id wherever available.

10. FHHTH AT & URGAIDRUN BT TRI / Summary of Insurer's submissions:

diaredl A TR ur fdhar for gR fauuF o Wy § Saadry &t 3uel SR & ford 39d
U1 3§ YUEH! & WY DI IR T8l €1 Hdd 9 TUED S TehH TR TSGR =T
& R Sruférd fordht et &1 fRufa o € Ut & gamrn ST g |

&- HG QI IS SRARG HU] [IHCE & HIH H SfaT s3]
Final Order in the matter of M/s Aegon Life Insurance Co. Ltd.,
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The insurer submitted that they do not have any arrangements with web aggregators for
soliciting the business through tele-marketing. The customers are called only in case of
any assistance required during the ISNP journey on the web aggregator platform.

11. 3MRIY . 3 W 0 / Decision on Charge No. 3:

deTedt 3 Safdde ga1s & SR T/ @ R RAyuE & wreaw @ Sy oY
UST B F forT A9 TUGH! & TTY IT! HIS a1 181 21 359 favy & Sivrepdl &
eid®or A ve fafafia T 3 uenfRa Qraurt 3ik SaUTe & TR BT (UG § 9T
draTedt @) ey faar s € 76 59 ddy § gdam srgegifenfdei & arateq
&Pl ok Tafta Uil & IR urer &1 7Y H3d gU SiHhdl & vaSiRNgan
3R Aftait grT faftraq sxareia Ue UHTONS BIsd &Y | Iad THTONSROT UTfie o
& U 59 3y &1 aiE ¥ 21 &9 & iz uganm

The insurer, during the personal hearing stated that they do not have any
arrangement with the web aggregators for soliciting the business through tele-
marketing. The insurer's approach in this matter lacked the level of diligence and
care expected from a regulated entity and the insurer is directed to file a certificate
duly signed by the MD/CEO and CCO of the insurer confirming the due adherence
of the Standardized Scripts and related disclosures to the extant
instructions/guidelines issued in this regard. The certification shall reach the
Authority within 21 days from the date of this Order.

12. frofal &1 AR/ Summary of Decisions:

3R 3. IUEY PT Jeera ol
Charge No. Violation of Provision Decision

1 (@) TUHATE ARCR IRUH feqi® 28 RdeR, 2015 F WS 3.4 HIIwgq| | Few 3R
(a) Violation of clause 3.4 of AML Master Circular dated 28" Wﬁ'{c}
September, 2015. I BT

@) UUHUE AR URUT & WS ¥ 3.1.13 (i) (@ dur uRum §. | Sride
3T AR SITITE/SMSTTTI AA 3TS 3iR/3MUTd/157/09/2018 | Direction
faie 19 RideR, 2018 & WS 4(@) T Icwio | and

(b) Violation of Clause No.3.1.13. (i)(b) of AML master circular p;nalty of
dated 28th September, 2015 and clause 4(b) of Circular No. & upges
IRDA/INSP/CIR/ONS/157/09/2018 dated 19 September, |~ c ~'O'¢
2018.

2 @) SHRIRSILSMTS (UICRIYRS] & fedi &1 Iem) fafFm, 2017 | o™
& fafad 17(2) &1 I | Direction

‘ BGH @7 15 §YARG HUH [altes & TrEe d Siad e
%\ Final Order in the matter of M/s Aegon Life Insurance Co. Ltd.,
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Ref: IRDAI/E&C/ORD/MISC/102/07/2024

(a) Violation of Regulation 17 (2) of the IRDAI (Protection of
Policyholders’ Interests) Regulations, 2017.

@) s HuHdl & gRI Rierd Faru & e wiiieru &
feends Wed 9 3RftustemaasdE/10-11  f&Aiw
27.07.2010 & TS 4(B)(ii) Y U¢ T ASIARSITTS
@ferftaR®! & fedl o1 e fafaw, 2017 & afFgq 5 &1
RISRET

(b) Violation of Regulation 5 of the IRDAI (Protection of
Policyholders’ Interests) Regulations, 2017 to be read with
Clause 4(g)(ii) of Authority’s guidelines for grievance

redressal by insurance companies ref no.
3/CA/GRV/YPB/10-11 dated 27/07/2010

3 (@) SHTEIARSITATS (@TH 9 JuT6) [aFFH, 2017 & €S 10(i) 3R | e
10(iii), ST VI & BT €1, faf | 29 o1 Iedeq Direction

(a) Violation of Clause 10 (ii) and 10(iii), Form T of Schedule VI,
Regulation 29 of IRDA(Insurance Web Aggregator’s)
Regulations, 2017.

13. 3 Y & IRT . 1 & ATId T T 3. 1 PRIS (@ HRIS IT) F AU Pt ARy
SHTHdl & gRT WRYRS! & TId HH SADR THsUHBl/ MRETSNTY & H1eqH ¥ (e
faaRoT 3T I Yerd fohan ST 39 e & fE &1 aRia ¥ 45 &7 @1 3@y & iR
faufya ot Smeett

The penalty amount of Rs. 1 Crore (Rupees One Crore) levied under Charge No. 1 of
this order shall be remitted by the insurer by debiting the Shareholders’ Account within
a period of 45 days from the date of issuance of this order through NEFT/RTGS (details
of which shall be communicated separately).

AT ot Em . dHCHR G, IEES (383 B URT S fafame® R f[dar™
TR, T 9. 115/1, BreAREe f$Rde, TSRS, §eR161E-500 032, 3-8 3gel
enforcement@irdai.gov.in & Jd R ¢l ST|

An intimation of remittance may be sent to Shri T Venkateswara Rao, General Manager
(E&C) at the Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority of India, Survey

No.115/1, Financial District, Nanakramguda, Hyderabad, 500032 email ID
enforcement@irdai.qov.in

14. TP SQd], TG 3T SIRIT Uy AT Td dHrdmal & drs & wel it sl 96 o
U o SITaT | SiHTehal [aaR-fadsl & HRigd &1 Ud Ul URdd ST | STl 68 T
oY W o1 12 FRaA $f NUIT (@ESNR) WIAGI0 DT T 31 B aRE 9 45 a4 &
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Further, the Order shall be placed before upcoming meeting of Risk Management
Committee and also the Board of the Insurer. The Insurer shall provide a copy of the
minutes of the discussion. The Insurer shall submit an Action Taken Report to the
Authority on direction given within 45 days from the date of this Order.

15, TS SRl 39 ST I SRAY 8, A St A, 1938 BT URT 110 & IUSE & TR
gfayfa sl =aranieaur (THUd) o Ul URdd &I S Tl g |

If the insurer feels aggrieved by this Order, an appeal may be preferred to the Securities
Appellate Tribunal as per the provisions of Section 110 of the Insurance Act, 1938.

J '&:f?‘ Yd</I2he, (@'{}4 @(_

§l. ¥}, ye-ra® / B. C. Patnaik e $UR R8T/ Rajay Kumar Sinha
Jexg (Sftd-) / Member (Life) e (fad 9 fa=T) / Member (F&1)

V[ / Place: %aﬂana / Hyderabad
f&Hi / Date: 15 @S 2024 / 15t July, 2024

- o au s & 3 5 oS -
Final Order in the matter of M/s Aegon Life Insurance Co. Ltd.,
U8 /Page 11/ 11



